with the pilot, participant recruitment was done via Amazon’s Mechanical Turk in which 

potential participants were paid $1.10 for successful completion of the survey.  Ninety-

six hours after launching the survey, three-hundred responses were collected that were 

then reviewed for validity.  Two-hundred and seventy-two participant responses (n= 272) 

were validated and used in the main study’s data analysis.   Approximately 50% of 

participants were between the ages of 30-39, whilst participants between the ages of 18-

29 encompassed about 25% of the main study sample.  Regarding gender, 65% of the